
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: Thursday 28 April 2016

Time: 7pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 

Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye

Pip Ridout Warminster West

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
Please note these timings are approximate only

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 March 2016 (copy attached).

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 18)

The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions.

6.  Updates from Partners (Pages 19 - 34) 7.10pm

To receive updates from any of the following partners:

 Wiltshire Police
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives
 NHS Wiltshire CCG
 HealthWatch Wiltshire

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda.

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications 

7.20pm

i. Update on activities
ii. LYN Grant requests

8.  Appointment of a new LYN representative on Area Board 7:30pm

9.  Health and Wellbeing Group 

Cllr Humphries to request Area Board approval to form a local 
Health and Wellbeing Group & report back on progress.



Page 4

10.  Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020 7.40pm

To agree a proposed road resurfacing and maintenance 
programme with a list of proposed local schemes for 2016/17.

Presented by Peter Binley, Head of Highways Asset Management 
& Commissioning Highways and Transport.

11.  Community  Engagement Update 7.55pm

To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
and to introduce local residents to the ‘Big Pledge’ for 2016  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/wiltslegacy.htm. 

12.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 38) 8.10pm

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.

13.  Your Local Issues 8.25pm

The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor.

If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link or 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php. 

14.  Warminster Regeneration Working Group 8.35pm

To receive any updates.

15.  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

16.  Future Meeting Dates 9pm

The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on:

 30 June 2016 – Warminster Civic Centre
 08 September 2016 – Warminster Civic Centre

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/wiltslegacy.htm
mailto:jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/a
[...]
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: 3 March 2016

Start Time: 7.00 am

Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Shirley Agyeman , Tel: 01225 718089 or (e-mail) shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers
Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer)
Jacqui Abbot (Community Engagement Officer)
Sally Burton (Youth Worker)
Mr. Blair Keltie (Service Manager, Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing Children)
Mr. Iain Kirby (Head of Business Change, Performance and Governance - Adult Care 

             Commissioning, Safeguarding and Housing)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council
Bishopstrow Parish Council
Chapmanslade Parish Council
Codford Parish Council
Corsley Parish Council
Horningsham Parish Council
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council
Norton Bavant Parish Council
Upper Deverills Parish Council

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Partners
Lighthouse Youth
Friends of Warminster Park
World Music Workshops
Athenaeum Trust
Friends of WCR  
Crockerton Village Committee  
Codford Village Hall 
Maiden Bradley Community Village Shop
Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall Committee 

Total in attendance: 27

Page 8



Page 3 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe was nominated to chair the meeting in the absence of 
the Chairman Councillor Newbury and the Vice Chairman Cllr Davis. 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster 
Area Board and informed the meeting that the Chairman was absent due to ill 
health and the Vice-Chairman would be joining the meeting in due course.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Cllr Kieth Humphries 
Cllr Christopher Newbury
Sandra Samuel  - LYN Officer 
Sue Fraser -  Warminster Mayor
Heather Abernethie - Warminster Town Clerk

3.  Minutes

On the arrival of Cllr Davis, Members voted on the minutes of the previous 
meeting as a quorate.

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting on 07 January 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the nominated Chairman for the meeting.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the Army Basing briefing for March 2016 that 
had been circulated noting that an extra 4,300 service personnel would be 
moving to Wiltshire and the numbers already allocated to Warminster were not 
necessarily going to change.

Page 9



Page 4 of 8

6.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

The Chairman drew attention to written updates from Horningsham Parish 
Council, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council Healthwatch Wiltshire,   
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Warminster Town Council.

Discussions about reinstating the Neighbourhood Tasking Group in the towns 
and villages were held and the need for a valid connection and collaboration 
with police was highlighted.  Further meetings were going to be held to progress 
this.

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Members deliberated and voted on grant applications as a quorate on the arrival 
of Cllr Davis.

Cllr Pip Ridout presented the grant applications as recommended by the LYN 
Management Group.

Decision

To grant Ms Maggie Duncan a maximum of £2,200 towards the resurfacing 
of Bishopstrow Village swings with a condition that the amount will be 
funded equally by both the Community Area Board and the LYN and that 
any cheaper options available would be explored 

To grant Lighthouse Youth £3,750 towards the provision of mentoring 
services and pastoral care in a safe environment for young people in 
Warminster 

To grant Friends of Warminster Park £5,000 towards the project of  making 
renovations to the skate park area and to make it safe

To refuse the request for £1,000 towards the World Music Worksho
[...]
nvolvement in 
criminal behaviour or experiencing sexual health problems.

Mr. Keltie encouraged the Area Board and all partners to always consider the 
tenets of CSE in all decision making.

10.  Your Local Issues

The Chairman invited those attending to raise any urgent items of public 
concern.

The Chairman's attention was drawn to matters still at issue in the Community 
Asset Transfer of the remaining areas of the Athenaeum Trust building to the 
Athenaeum Trust.  The Chairman asked for details to be sent to her by email so 
she could pursue them with Wiltshire Council officers.

Page 12



Page 7 of 8

The meeting was directed to contact the Warminster Community Area Manager, 
Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk regarding any 
concerns.

Any issues of concern could also be reported on the Wiltshire Council Website by 
using the link below:
 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php

11.  Community Area Transport Group

A report on CATG’s recommended projects for the evening’s Area Board 
meeting was circulated and discussed. Members ratified all the 
recommendations as presented in the CATG minutes.

12.  Warminster Regeneration Working Group

An update was given by Jacqui Abbot.

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 
Community Area Grant funding 

Decision

Warminster Town Council was awarded £500 towards Clean for the Queen 
project in Warminster

Friends of WCR  was awarded £999 towards acquiring new larger studio 
monitors to aid those with visual problems

Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall Committee was awarded £5000 towards the 
Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall roof and toilet replacement project.

Maiden Bradley Community Village Shop was awarded £883.50 towards 
acquiring a protective awning for Maiden Bradley Community Shop

Codford Village Hall was awarded £500 towards the Queen’s Garden Party

Friends of Warminster Park were award
[...]
//services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Page 8 of 8

photographs of the Parish Coat of Arms

14.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items 

15.  Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance. 

The next scheduled meetings of the Warminster Area Board would be held at 
the Warminster Civic Centre as follows: 

 28 April 2016 
 30 June 2016

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Carers in Wiltshire: Joint Strategy 2016 - 2020

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Karen Walters, Community Commissioner (Carers)

Weblink: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

Wiltshire Council and NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group, in 
consultation with their other strategic partners (especially Carer Support 
Wiltshire, Wiltshire Parent Carer Council and Spurgeons) and over 50 carers 
have developed a new strategy for carers. The draft document is now 
available for the public to view and comment on before being finalised. It can 
be viewed in full on the council’s consultations webpage: 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

Information postcards and leaflets are also available at this meeting. 

Publicity materials can be provided from Karen Walters, Wiltshire Council, for 
any partners who would be willing to support spreading the message or if you 
would like to invite her to attend any local carer groups or meetings during the 
consultation period.

Please feedback comments by 13 July 2016 to:  Karen Walters, Community 
Commissioner (Carers) at:

Address: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Email: Karen.walters@wiltshire.gov.uk
Mobile: 07876 393890 

Who do we mean when we talk about carers?
Anyone can become a carer. A carer is someone of any age, including a child 
(young carer), who provides unpaid support to a family member or friend who 
could not always manage without this help. This could be caring for a relative 
(a parent, grandparent, sibling, child, spouse, partner) or friend who is ill, frail, 
dis
[...]
ant: Warminster Amateur Swimming Association
Project Title: Warminster Swimming Club Anti Wave 
Ropes

View full application
 

£1000.00

Applicant: Chapmanslade Village Hall and Memorial 
Ground
Project Title: Chapmanslade Village Hall - New Lighting

View full application
 

£1305.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria. 

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

Page 35

Agenda Item 12.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1786
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1854
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1851
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

9. Applications for consideration 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

1786 Corsley Show 
Society

Corsley Show ground traffic route 
wet weather reinforcement £1000.00

Project Description:
The Corsley Show Society seeks a grant to purchase equipment and materials to 
provide wet weather capable show field traffic access and egress routes. The 
Show is run by an army of volunteers in all weathers. The last four years have 
provided three very testing very wet show days where the physical endurance of 
the volunteers has been tested to the limit pushing cars in and out of the site. It is 
now essential that the Show puts in place mitigation plans and equipment to 
manage the consequences of wet weather
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The Corsley show sees up to 3000 visitors and has been running for over 100  
years. Aims include education in agriculture and horticulture. The project is capital 
to improve all weather access and does not require match funding.  The show 
received £2k for a separate project 2015 /16 for tents and tables and chairs.  
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
1854 Warminster Amateur Warminster Swimming £1000.00

Page 36

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1786
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1854


Swimming Association Club Anti Wave Ropes
Project Description: 
To purchase Anti wave ropes for the Swimming Clubs use at Warminster Sports 
Centre Swimming pool. 4 lane ropes are required during sessions these are colour 
marked and dissipate the turbulence in the pool with 48 swimmers in the pool at 
any one time it can become an issue without the use of these specialist ropes.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The work of Warminster Swimming Club fits well with the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing agenda and the upcoming Big Pledge & Road to Rio.  The items are 
capital expenditure.  Match funding is not required for this amount but the club is 
putting £390 towards the project.  
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

1851 Chapmanslade Village Hall 
and Memorial Ground

Chapmanslade Village 
Hall - New Lighting £1305.00

Project Description:
The project comprises replacement of the original hall lighting. Following the 
passing of the EU Commission Regulation EC No 2442009 implementing the 
earlier EU Directive 200532EC the Village Hall management committee were put in 
a position whereby they would soon no longer be able to purchase 150 GLS lamps 
150 watt light bulbs. These bulbs provide the main lighting in the form of ten 
pendant fittings with shades in two rows in the main hall. We have researched the 
most suitable replacement technology including compact fluorescent bulbs 
standard long fluorescent tubes some form of halogen lights or LEDs. We have 
concluded that LED technology has reached the stage where they are viable for 
use within a community building. CFLs exhibit a lag for operation and we regard 
fluorescent tubes tend to look a bit industrial for a hall which we have refurbished 
and are trying to attract clients for more formal occasions. We propose to replace 
each pendant and shade combination with a flat LED panel 600mm x600mm in the 
same locations thus reducing re-wiring costs. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: Chapmanslade Village Hall is a 
much used community facility for Chapmanslade and the surrounding area. Many 
groups and club use the facility which is an important community asset. 
Expenditure is capital.  Chapmanslade Village Hall and Memorial Ground are 
match funding £1305 as the total cost of the project is £2610.
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Jacqui Abbott
Community Engagement Manager

Page 37

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1851


01722 434344
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 38

mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Chairman's Announcements
	6. Updates from Partners
	Horningsham Parish Council
	Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council
	Upper Deverills Parish Council
	Warminster Town Council
	CCG- April
	Healthwatch April

	12. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: 28 April 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager)
Peter Binley (Head of Highways Asset Management)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie) 
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas)
Corsley Parish Council (Neil Britten)

Partners
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Total in attendance: 15

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Cllr Keith Humphries
 Sandra Samuel (Community Youth Officer)
 Barry Pirie (Associate Director for People and Business)

3.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the Carers in Wiltshire: Joint Strategy 2016-2020 
announcement included in the agenda pack. It was noted that a draft strategy 
had been produced and was available for the public to view and comment on 
before being finalised. The closing date for responses was the 13 July 2016.

6.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service:

Jason Moncrieff, District Commander for South West Wiltshire, introduced 
himself and gave an update on actions within the Warminster area. It was noted 
that there had been 61 incidents since the 1st of April, most of which had been 
false alarms. The biggest issue the service currently faced was around 
educating the public on how to handle emergency situations involving fire and 
would be a key focus going forward. 

It was also noted that key appliances were used strategically throughout the 



Page 3 of 5

area to ensure maximum coverage. Warminster had 85% availability throughout 
the last quarter.

A question was asked about a recent incident where an older person had been 
stuck in a lift and why a charity would be charged for the fire service to assist 
with the incident. 

Mr Moncrieff informed the meeting that the fire service did not receive funding to 
carry out those types of rescues. The responsibility, by law, is with the 
responsible owners. The fire service does not treat those types of responses as 
emergencies unless someone was in danger or medically unwell. An engineer 
should be the first point of call unless someone was in danger. It was also down 
to the Incident Commander if there would be a charge imposed for the rescue.

A question was asked if the fire service still carried paramedic equipment. 

It was noted that the fire service did carry some equipment which was primarily 
for when a firefighter was injured. There was a co-responder scheme which was 
where a fire engine might attend an incident if an ambulance was called and 
unable to reach the incident on time, although he was not sure if Warminster 
was fully involved with that scheme.

The Chairman thanked Mr Moncrieff.  

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Cllr Pip Ridout updated the Area Board on the LYN activities. The next meeting 
of the LYN would take place on the 16 May 2016 at 6pm. A new Community 
Youth Officer model had been decided and the current 18 Community Youth 
Officers would be replaced by 7 Local Youth Facilitators. 

Friends of Wiltshire would continue to oversee the skate park project.

Resolved:

To note the updates and changes to the Community Youth Model. 

8.  Appointment of a new LYN representative on Area Board

This item was deferred to the next Area Board meeting.

9.  Health and Wellbeing Group

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave a presentation asking 
for the Area Board to approve the formation of a Warminster Health and Well 
Being Group. 

The groups would provide a community led local forum to facilitate the 
coordination of joined up services for older people. Membership of the group 



Page 4 of 5

would be decided by the Area Board.  

Resolved:

To approve the formation of a Health and Well Being Group.

10.  Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020

Peter Binley, Head of Highways Asset Management, gave a presentation on the 
Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020. It was noted that Wiltshire Council 
had a major programme of investment in highway maintenance over six years, 
which started in 2014/15 and would see a significant improvement in the 
condition of the county’s highway network. The investment had been targeting 
roads in the worst condition, and included minor roads as well as the main 
roads. The programme was now reaching the end of its second year, and had 
already seen a substantial amount of work completed.

A question was asked if footpaths would be included in the scheme and it was 
noted that some work had been completed on footpaths, although the road 
network had to be prioritised. A footpath programme would be looked at in the 
near future. 

Resolved:

To defer the approval of the highways schemes until the next Area Board 
meeting and in the mean time for the Democratic Services Officer to email 
around the highways report to Members and Town and Parishes.  

11.  Community  Engagement Update

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave an update on recent 
activities. 

It was noted that there was still a vacancy for an Older People’s Champion.

Dementia awareness week was due to be held in May and if any local groups 
wanted a dementia awareness session then to please contact Jacqui Abbott. A 
Dementia Action Alliance had been developed for the area which would make 
things easier in becoming a dementia friendly town. 

The Warminster Shed community programme was still being looked into as a 
possible programme where local residents could attend and share skills. 

The Road to Rio Big Pledge had also begun which aimed to help keep Wiltshire 
residents active. Individuals or teams could sign up with an aim to be the most 
active and help the Warminster area be the most active compared to the other 
Wiltshire areas. More information could be found on the Wiltshire Council 
website.    



Page 5 of 5

12.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 
Community Area Grant funding:

Resolved:

Corsley Show Society was awarded £1000 towards the Corsley Show 
ground to provide wet weather capable show-field traffic access and 
egress routes.

Warminster Amateur Swimming Association was awarded £1000 towards 
anti wave ropes.

Chapmanslade Village Hall and Memorial Ground was awarded £1305 
towards new lighting. 

13.  Your Local Issues

There were no local issues raised.

14.  Warminster Regeneration Working Group

It was noted that Wiltshire Council’s Economic and Regeneration team had been 
exploring regeneration opportunities and the Area Board would be updated in 
due course.

15.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

16.  Future Meeting Dates

The future meeting dates were noted as:

 30 June 2016 – Warminster Civic Centre
 08 September 2016 – Warminster Civic Centre

The next meeting of the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) would take 
place on the 31 May, 10am at the Warminster Civic Centre. 


